TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/02/2012

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Brookside Foods Ltd.		07/02/2012	CORPORATION: CANADA
Brookside Fruit Company		07/02/2012	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON
Les Aliments Brooksdie Inc./Frookside Foods Inc.		07/02/2012	CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hershey Canada Inc.
Street Address:	5750 Explorer Drive, Suite 500
City:	Mississauga, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L4W0B1
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2411662	BROOKSIDE
Registration Number:	2725028	BROOKSIDE
Registration Number:	3012445	WORLD OF FRUIT
Registration Number:	3086154	GREAT TASTING, NATURALLY
Registration Number:	3142912	THE FRUIT YOUR KIDS WILL ACTUALLY EAT
Registration Number:	3034346	X-TREME FRUIT
Registration Number:	3134907	WHERE GOODNESS COMES NATURALLY
Serial Number:	85217433	BROOKSIDE 100% FRUIT SNACK
Serial Number:	85217369	BROOKSIDE
Serial Number:	85271326	BROOKSIDE VINTAGES
Serial Number:	85476380	DARK CHOCOLATE FRUIT CRUNCH
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004833 FRAME: 0023

Serial Number:	85519673	BROOKSIDE
Serial Number:	85660057	BROOKSIDE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7175347549

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 717-534-7911

Email: Iduquette@hersheys.com

Correspondent Name: Lois B. Duquette
Address Line 1: 100 Crystal A Drive

Address Line 4: Hershey, PENNSYLVANIA 17033

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Lois B. Duquette

Address Line 1: 100 Crystal A Drive

Address Line 2: The Hershey Company

Address Line 4: Hershey, PENNSYLVANIA 17033

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lois B. Duquette
Signature:	/Lois B. Duquette/
Date:	08/01/2012

Total Attachments: 19

source=Brookside - Hershey Canada Inc Cert of Amalgamation July 2 2012#page1.tif source=Brookside - Hershey Canada Inc Cert of Amalgamation July 2 2012#page2.tif source=Brookside - Hershey Canada Inc Cert of Amalgamation July 2 2012#page3.tif source=Brookside - Hershey Canada Inc Cert of Amalgamation July 2 2012#page4.tif source=Brookside - Hershey Canada Inc Cert of Amalgamation July 2 2012#page5.tif source=Brookside - Hershey Canada Inc Cert of Amalgamation July 2 2012#page6.tif source=Brookside - Hershey Canada Inc Cert of Amalgamation July 2 2012#page7.tif source=Brookside - Hershey Canada Inc Cert of Amalgamation July 2 2012#page8.tif source=Brookside - Hershey Canada Inc Cert of Amalgamation July 2 2012#page9.tif source=Brookside - Hershey Canada Inc Cert of Amalgamation July 2 2012#page10.tif source=Brookside - Hershey Canada Inc Cert of Amalgamation July 2 2012#page11.tif source=Brookside - Hershey Canada Inc Cert of Amalgamation July 2 2012#page12.tif source=Brookside - Hershey Canada Inc Cert of Amalgamation July 2 2012#page13.tif source=Brookside - Hershey Canada Inc Cert of Amalgamation July 2 2012#page14.tif source=Brookside - Hershey Canada Inc Cert of Amalgamation July 2 2012#page15.tif source=Brookside - Hershey Canada Inc Cert of Amalgamation July 2 2012#page16.tif source=Brookside - Hershey Canada Inc Cert of Amalgamation July 2 2012#page17.tif source=Brookside - Hershey Canada Inc Cert of Amalgamation July 2 2012#page18.tif source=Brookside - Hershey Canada Inc Cert of Amalgamation July 2 2012#page19.tif

For Ministry Use Only
A l'usage exclusif du ministère

Gavernment Services

Ontano

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that these articles
are officially on

Ministère des Services gouvernimentaux

CERTIFICAT

Coorcomité que les présente statuts entrent en vigueur le Ontario Corporation Number Numero de la société en Ontario

1876882

JULY 02 JUILLET, 2012

Director / Directorists

Susiness Corporations Act / Loi sur les ancients dur actions

Form 4
Business
Corporations
Act

Formule 4 Loi sur les sociétés par actions

							managa m										dina	(Simon)	900000	in and a second						,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	1	
Н	E	₽	S	H	E	Y	C	A	N	А	D	А	<u>.</u>	1	N	С						i.						
	<u></u>	<u></u>		ļ.,	ļ									ļ	ļ		ļ	<u>.</u>		ļ		ļ	ļ			ļ		
			4																									4
novem			angle, e.e.e.	forms.												******	dann		de page es			iganion S	oli protesta e					
Ì	.ļ	l		<u>.</u>	.i.,					يبيلني	J	ļ.,		<u>.i</u>	j		i	i.	Ĺ.,				<u>.</u>			Luci	.i	J.
							d offi	e is																				
Ä	dres	sse (lu sie	ge s	socia	il :																						
5	750) Ex	plor	er E	riv	e. Sı	ite 5	00																				
**	,.,.		, e ^r en e, e, e e, e e,			SI	reel &	Num																				• • •
				,	KUS I	et nun	nėro o	i.riur	nero	de 13	R.R.	e!, :	S'H 'S'8	igit d	'un e	ame	ខេង២	urea	ux, n	umer	a du	bur	eau					

-																		_			4	1	4	w	a	R	1	5
Λ	liss	isse	uga.				Mac		 Min	ininal		Öne.	. Oss	oo i			an a	O	NT.	٩RI	0	L	4	W		В		and a second
A	liss	isse	uga,		******	Ŋ	Nar om de			icipal alité					oste		*****	0	NT.	ARI	0	L Po		W Code		<u> </u>		7
***		i a ilijetere	iuga,		s is:	Ŋ		a me	inici _j	alité :	ou du					₽	inim					L Po		<u> </u>		<u> </u>		
N	umb	er o		ctor				'a me	inici, ixeç		ou du oer				0	R m U m		um a	nd m	axim	um	L Po		<u> </u>		<u> </u>	osta	
N	umb	er o	if dire	ctor				'a me	inici, ixeç	nalité numi	ou du oer				0	R m		um a	നർ ന	axim	um	I.		<u> </u>		de p	osta	
N N	umb	er o	f dire	ctor	rate	urs)		(a me	inici) Tixeç Vomi	nalité numi	ou du oer				0			um a	നർ ന	axim	um	Po		<u> </u>		de p	osta	
N N	umb omb	er o ve d	of dire fadm tor(s)	ctor inist is/a	ratei re: /	urs) Adm	om-de	la me	inici, Tixer Varni (S) :	numi numi ore fix	ou du per e	, bu	**************************************	de po	0	U m	unim	um a	nd m	axim cimui	um n		ostai]	Code	/Co	de p	osta	
N N	umb omb ne d	er o ve o irect	of dire fadm tor(s)	ctor inist is/a	ratei re:/ imes	urs : Adm	om de Inlatre	la me l teur e	inici, ixer vorni (s) . A	numi numi ere fix ddres	ou du per e s for se, Co	serv ount	ice, (de po	O O Stra	U m	No.	um a um e	nd m i ma	axim <i>cimui</i> o , M	um n	ipali	iy.	Code	/Co	de pi	Car	nadis
N N	umb omb ne d	er o ve o irect	of dire fadm tor(s)	ctor inist is/a	ratei re:/ imes	urs : Adm	om de inistra	la me l teur e	inici) Tixec Varni (S) .	numi numi ore fix	ou du per e s for e Co	serv	reau (giving d Pos	O O Stail C	U m	No No	um a um e or R	ind m if ma R N u le r	axim cimui o . M	um m unic	ipali	iy.	Code	Pes Stat Rés	de pi	Car	⊐adia
N N N	umb omb ne d rst n	ireci ame,	of dire tradm tor(s) midd utres p	ctor inist is/a	ratei re:/ imes	urs : Adm	om de inistra	la me l teur e	Fixeq vorm (s) . A P C	numi numi ire fix ddres rovinc inom	ou du per e s for e Co e èlu de la	serv sunt: y c	ice, gry an	giving d Pos is la alité.	O O Strestal Crue & la pri	U m	No nume	um a um e or R éro o pay:	ind m it ma R N u le r s et le	axim kimui s . M sumé s coc	um m unic ro de le po	ipali e /a istal	istai I	Code	Res Stat Rés	de po	Car	nadis
N N N TI	umb omb ne d rst n	ireci ame,	of dire fadm tor(s)	ctor inist is/a	ratei re:/ imes	urs : Adm	om de inistra	la me l teur e	inici) ixeq ixeq ixem ixe	numi numi ure fix ddres rovince	ou du per e s for: e Co	servount: y co	ice, gry an	giving d Pos is la alité.	O O Strestal Crue & la pri	U m	No nume	um a um e or R éro o pay:	ind m it ma R N u le r s et le	axim kimui s . M sumé s coc	um m unic ro de le po	ipali e /a istal	istai I	Code	Pes Stat Rés	de po	Car	nadis
N N TI FI P	umb omb ne d rst ne renor	per o pre d irect ame, at Hu	of direction (s) middelines p lays	ctor. inist is/a is/a orenc	ratei re:/ imes	urs : Adm	om de inistra	la me l teur e	S A P C Ide	numi numi ore fix ddress rovinc pmici nam 750 4W	ou du de per e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	serv ount y c mo	esu dice, quantitative dice, qua	de po de Pos de	O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O	U m	No numé è, le	um a um e or R éro o pay	R N	aximui a . M aumé acod	um unic ro de e po	ipali e /a istal	istai I	Code	Res Stat Rés Dui	de po	Car	nadis
N N TI Fi	umb omb ne d rst ne renor	per o pre d irect ame, at Hu	of dire tradm tor(s) midd utres p	ctor. inist is/a is/a orenc	ratei re:/ imes	urs : Adm	om de inistra	la me l teur e	inici) ixec storm (s) . A c le 1	numi ore fix ddress covince pmich nom 750 4W	ou du de composition	serv ount y c mo	ice, (cy annomphicipa	de po de pos de de Pos de Pos	Street of the part	U m	No numé è, le	um a um e or R éro o pay	R N	aximui a . M aumé acod	um unic ro de e po	ipali e /a istal	istai I	Code	Res Stat Rés	de po	Car	nadis
N N TI Fi	umb omb ne d rst ne renor	per o pre d irect ame, at Hu	of direction (s) middelines p lays	ctor. inist is/a is/a orenc	ratei re:/ imes	urs : Adm	om de inistra	la me l teur e	inici) ixec storm (s) . A c le 1	numi numi ore fix ddress rovinc pmici nam 750 4W	ou du de composition	serv ount y c mo	ice, (cy annomphicipa	de po de pos de de Pos de Pos	Street of the part	U m	No numé è, le	um a um e or R éro o pay	R N	aximui a . M aumé acod	um unic ro de e po	ipali e /a istal	istai I	Code	Res Stat Rés Dui	de po	Car	nadis
N N TI Fi	umb omb ne d rst ne renor	per o pre d irect ame, at Hu	of direction (s) middelines p lays	ctor. inist is/a is/a orenc	ratei re:/ imes	urs : Adm	om de inistra	la me l teur e	inici) ixec storm (s) . A c le 1	numi ore fix ddress covince pmich nom 750 4W	ou du de composition	serv ount y c mo	ice, (cy annomphicipa	de po de pos de de Pos de Pos	Street of the part	U m	No numé è, le	um a um e or R éro o pay	R N	aximui a . M aumé acod	um unic ro de e po	ipali e /a istal	istai I	Code	Res Stat Rés Dui	de po	Car	nadis
N N TI FI P	umb omb ne d rst ne renor	per o pre d irect ame, at Hu	of direction (s) middelines p lays	ctor. inist is/a is/a orenc	ratei re:/ imes	urs : Adm	om de inistra	la me l teur e	inici) ixec storm (s) . A c le 1	numi ore fix ddress covince pmich nom 750 4W	ou du de composition	serv ount y c mo	ice, (cy annomphicipa	de po de pos de de Pos de Pos	Street of the part	U m	No numé è, le	um a um e or R éro o pay	R N	aximui a . M aumé acod	um unic ro de e po	ipali e /a istal	istai I	Code	Res Stat Rés Dui	de po	Car	nadis

07121E (05/2007)

5.	Method Méthod	of a	malgamation, check A or B bisie pour la fusion – Cocher A ou B:
		Α-	Amalgamation Agreement / Convention de fusion :
	or ou		The amalgamation agreement has been duly adopted by the shareholders of each of the amalgamating corporations as required by subsection 176 (4) of the Business Corporations Act on the date set out below. Les ectionnaires de chaque société qui fusionnne ont dûment adopté la convention de fusion conformément au paragraphe 176(4) de la Loi sur les sociétés par actions à la date mentionnée ci-dessous.
		В-	Amaigamation of a holding corporation and one or more of its subsidiaries or amaigamation of subsidiaries / Fusion d'une société mère avec une ou plusieurs de ses filiales ou fusion de filiales :
	✓		The amalgamation has been approved by the directors of each amalgamating corporation by a resolution as required by section 177 of the Business Corporations Act on the date set out below. Les administrateurs de chaque société qui fusionne ont approuvé la fusion par voie de résolution conformément à l'article 177 de la Loi sur les sociétés par actions à la date mentionnée ci-dessous. The articles of amalgamation in substance contain the provisions of the articles of incorporation of Les statuts de fusion reprennent essentiellement les dispositions des statuts constitutifs de

Hershey Canada Inc.

and are more particularly set out in these articles. et sont énoncés textuellement aux présents statuts.

Date of Adoption/Approval Names of amalgamating corporations Ontario Corporation Number Date d'adoption ou d'approbation Dénomination sociale des sociétés qui fusionnent Numéro de la société en Ontario Year Month Day année 1239549 2012/06/21 Hershey Canada Inc. 1874699 2012/06/21 Brookside Foods Ltd. 1874698 2012/06/21 Brookside Fruit Company Inc. ..

1874697 2012/06/21 Les Aliments Brookside (Québec) Inc./Brookside Foods (Québec) Inc.

6.	Restrictions, if any, on business the corporation may carry on or on powers the corporation may exercise. Limites, s'il y a lieu, imposées aux activités commerciales ou aux pouvoirs de la société.
	none
7.	The classes and any maximum number of shares that the corporation is authorized to issue: Catégories et nombre maximal, s'il y a lieu, d'actions que la société est autorisée à émettre :
	(a) an unlimited number of special shares designated as Class A Shares; and
	(b) an unlimited number of shares designated as Common Shares.

8. Rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions (if any) attaching to each class of shares and directors authority with respect to any class of shares which may be issued in series:

Droits, privilèges, restrictions et conditions, s'il y a lieu, rattachés à chaque catégorie d'actions et pouvoirs des administrateurs relatifs à chaque catégorie d'actions qui peut être émise en série :

See attached pages 4A to and including 4C.

CLASS A SHARES

(i) Dividend - Class A Shares

The holders of the Class A Shares in priority to the holders of Common Shares and any other shares ranking junior to such Class A Shares, shall be entitled to receive and the Corporation shall pay thereon if, as and when declared by the board of directors of the Corporation, out of the monies of the Corporation properly applicable to the payment of dividends in any financial year, preferential, non-cumulative dividends on each share at such rate per annum calculated on the initial issue price of \$1,000.00 per share as the board of directors may in its absolute discretion determine from time to time. If within 6 months after the expiration of any financial year of the Corporation, the board of directors in its discretion does not declare such dividend or any part thereof on such Class A Shares for such financial year, then the rights of the holders of such Class A Shares to such dividend for such financial year shall be forever extinguished. The holders of the Class A Shares shall not be entitled to any dividends other than or in excess of the preferential, non-cumulative dividends hereinbefore provided for.

(ii) Participation in Assets on Dissolution - Class A Shares

In the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, the holders of the Class A Shares shall be entitled to receive, in priority to any distribution to the holders of the Common Shares, an amount equal to the initial issue price of \$1,000.00 per share, together with all declared and unpaid dividends thereon (the "Class A Redemption Price"); provided that there shall be no further participation in the property and assets of the Corporation by the holders of the Class A Shares.

(iii) Redemption of Class A Shares at the option of the Corporation

The Corporation shall have the right at its option, at any time or times, to redeem all or any portion of the Class A Shares on payment of the Class A Redemption Price per Class A Share.

In all cases of redemption, 7 days' notice ("Notice of Redemption") shall be given by letter directed to the respective shareholders whose shares are to be redeemed at their respective addresses appearing on the books of the Corporation. The Notice of Redemption shall set out:

- (1) the number of shares to be redeemed, if only part of the shares held by the shareholder to whom such notice is addressed are to be redeemed;
- (2) the Class A Redemption Price;
- (3) the date on which the redemption is to take place ("Redemption Date");
- (4) the place where such shares will be redeemed; and

(5) the name and address of the chartered bank, if any, in which unclaimed redemption monies will be deposited.

On or after the Redemption Date, the Corporation shall pay the Class A Redemption Price to holders of the Class A Shares to be redeemed, on presentation and surrender of the certificate or certificates for such shares, duly endorsed, at the place specified in the Notice of Redemption. The Corporation shall have the right on or after the Redemption Date to deposit any unclaimed redemption monies to a special account in the chartered bank named in the Notice of Redemption, to be paid upon presentation and surrender of the share certificate or certificates as have not at the date of such deposit been surrendered by the holders thereof, to or to the order of such holders.

(iv) Redemption of Class A Shares at the option of the Holder

A holder of Class A Shares shall have the right, at his option, at any time or times, to require the Corporation to redeem at the Class A Redemption Price per Class A Share, all or any of such shares which are registered in such holder's name on the books of the Corporation. Such right shall be exercised by the registered holder delivering to the Corporation at its registered office:

- (1) a notice in writing executed by such holder specifying:
 - (a) the number of Class A Shares which such holder wishes to have redeemed by the Corporation; and
 - (b) the business day ("Retraction Date") on which such holder wishes to have the Corporation redeem such shares; and
- (2) a share certificate or certificates representing such shares, duly endorsed, which such holder wishes to have the Corporation redeem.

Upon receipt of the documents set out in paragraphs (1) and (2) above, the Corporation shall, on the Retraction Date, pay the Class A Redemption Price for each Class A Share to be redeemed. Such payment shall be made by cheque payable at par at any branch of the Corporation's bankers for the time being in Canada. Such shares shall be redeemed on the Retraction Date, and from and after the Retraction Date, the holder of such shares being redeemed shall cease to be entitled to dividends, and shall not be entitled to exercise any rights in respect thereof, unless payment of the Class A Redemption Price is not made on the Retraction Date, in which event the rights of such holder shall remain unaffected until the Class A Redemption Price has been paid in full.

(v) Voting Rights - Class A Shares

Except as provided in the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario), as amended or reenacted from time to time, the holder of a Class A Share shall not be entitled to vote at any meeting of the shareholders of the Corporation, but shall be entitled to notice of meetings of shareholders called for the purpose of authorizing the dissolution of the Corporation or the sale

of its undertaking or a substantial part thereof and shall be entitled to receive all reports and other communications which are sent by the Corporation to the holders of the Common Shares.

COMMON SHARES

(i) Dividend - Common Shares

The holders of the Common Shares, after the payment of any dividends payable to the holders of the Class A Shares, shall be entitled to receive and the Corporation shall pay thereon if, as and when declared by the board of directors of the Corporation, out of the monies of the Corporation properly applicable to the payment of dividends in any financial year, such dividends in any financial year as the board of directors may by resolution determine.

(ii) Participation in Assets on Dissolution - Common Shares

In the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, the holders of the Common Shares shall be entitled to receive, subject to the prior rights of the holders of the Class A Shares, all of the remaining property and assets of the Corporation.

(iii) Voting Rights - Common Shares

The holder of a Common Share shall be entitled to 1 vote for each Common Share held, at any meeting of shareholders of the Corporation other than meetings of the holders of another class of shares.

(iv) Purchase of Common Shares

The Corporation may at any time or times purchase or otherwise acquire all or any part of the Common Shares.

9. The issue, transfer or ownership of shares is/is not restricted and the restrictions (if any) are as follows:

L'émission, le transfert ou la propriété d'actions est/n'est pas restreint. Les restrictions, s'il y a lieu, sont les suivantes :

No share of the Corporation shall be transferred without the consent of the directors of the Corporation expressed by a resolution passed by the board of directors or by an instrument or instruments in writing signed by all of the directors then in office.

- 10. Other provisions, (if any):

 Autres dispositions, s'il y a lieu:
- (a) The number of shareholders of the Corporation, exclusive of persons who are in the employment of the Corporation, and exclusive of persons who, having been formerly in the employment of the Corporation were while in that employment, and have continued after termination of that employment to be, shareholders of the Corporation, is limited to not more than 50, two or more persons who are the joint registered owners of one or more shares being counted as one shareholder;
- (b) Any invitation to the public to subscribe for securities of the Corporation is prohibited;
- (c) Subject to the provisions of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) as amended or re-enacted from time to time, the directors may, without authorization of the shareholders:
 - (i) borrow money on the credit of the Corporation;
 - (ii) issue, re-issue, sell or pledge debt obligations of the Corporation;
 - (iii) give a guarantee on behalf of the Corporation to secure performance of an obligation of any person;
- (iv) mortgage, hypothecate, pledge or otherwise create a security interest in all or any property of the Corporation owned or subsequently acquired, to secure any obligation of the Corporation; and
- (v) by resolution, delegate any or all such powers to a director, a committee of directors or an officer of the Corporation.
- (d) The holders of any fractional shares issued by the Corporation shall be entitled to exercise voting rights and to receive dividends in respect of each such fractional share.
- 11. The statements required by subsection 178(2) of the Business Corporations Act are attached as Schedule "A". Les déclarations exigées aux termes du paragraphe 178(2) de la Loi sur les sociétés par actions constituent l'annexe A.
- 12. A copy of the amalgamation agreement or directors' resolutions (as the case may be) is/are attached as Schedule "B". Une copie de la convention de fusion ou les résolutions des administrateurs (selon le cas) constitue(nt) l'annexe B.

These articles are signed in duplicate. Les présents statuts sont signés en double exemplaire.

Name and original signature of a director or authorized signing officer of each of the amalgamating corporations. Include the name of each corporation, the signatories name and description of office (e.g. president, secretary). Only a director or authorized signing officer can sign on behalf of the corporation. / Nom et signature originale d'un administrateur ou d'un signataire autorisé de chaque société qui fusionne. Indiquer la dénomination sociale de chaque société, le nom du signataire et sa fonction (p. ex. : président, secrétaire). Seul un administrateur ou un dirigeant habilité peut signer au nom de la société.

Names of	Corporations / Dénomination sociale des sociétés	
By I Par	Supplied to the supplied to th	;
S MAnul	Susan M. Angele	Vice President
Signature Signature	Print name of signatory / Nom du signataire en lettres moulées	Description of Office / Fonction
Brookside Foods Ltd.		
Names of By / Par	Corporations / Dénomination sociale des sociétés	
S MAny	Susan M. Angele	Vice President
Signature / Signature	Print name of signatory / Nom du signataire en lettres moulées	Description of Office / Fonction
Brookside Fruit Company Ltc	i.	
Names of C	Corporations / Dénomination sociale des sociétés	
Dy I Fall	2	
2 MADral	Susan M. Angele	Vice President
Signature / Signature	Print name of signatory / Nom du signataire en lettres moulées	Description of Office / Fonction
Les Aliments Brookside (Qué	sbec) Inc./Brookside Foods (Québec) Inc.	
	Corporations / Dénomination sociale des sociétés	************
By I Par		
At the	Susan M. Angele	Vice President
Signature / Signature	Print name of signatory / Nom du signataire en lettres moulées	Description of Office / Fonction
Names of Or	orporations / Dénomination socials des	_
By / Par	orporations / Dénomination sociale des sociétés	
	Print name of signatory /	

SCHEDULE "A"

STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR OR OFFICER PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

I, Susan M. Angele, hereby state that:

- I am the Vice President and Assistant Secretary of each of Hershey Canada Inc., Brookside Foods Ltd., Brookside Fruit Company Inc. and Les Aliments Brookside (Québec) Inc./Brookside Foods (Québec) Inc. and as such have knowledge of their affairs.
- 2. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of each amalgamating corporation as are necessary to enable me to make the statements hereinafter set forth.
- 3. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
 - (a) each amalgamating corporation can and the amalgamated corporation will be able to pay its liabilities as they become due; and
 - (b) the realizable value of the amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes.
- 4. There are reasonable grounds for believing that no creditor will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

THIS STATEMENT made this ______ day of June, 2012.

Susan M. Angele

Schedule "B-1" Articles of Amalgamation Hershey Canada Inc.

RESOLUTION OF THE DIRECTORS OF

HERSHEY CANADA INC. (the "Corporation")

"AMALGAMATION

RECITAL:

Brookside Foods Ltd., Brookside Fruit Company Inc. and Les Aliments Brookside (Québec) Inc./Brookside Foods (Québec) Inc. are subsidiaries of the Corporation (collectively the "Subsidiaries") and it is proposed that the Subsidiaries be amalgamated with the Corporation pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) (the "Act").

RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation of the Corporation and the Subsidiaries under the Act pursuant to subsection 177(1) thereof, be and the same is hereby approved;
- 2. subject to the endorsement of a Certificate of Amalgamation pursuant to subsection 178(4) of the Act, and without affecting the validity of the incorporation and existence of the Subsidiaries under their articles and of any act done thereunder, all shares in the capital of the Subsidiaries, including all shares which have been issued and are outstanding at the date of amalgamation, shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. the articles of amalgamation of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the articles of the Corporation and the name of the amalgamated corporation shall be "Hershey Canada Inc.":
- 4. the by-laws of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the by-laws of the Corporation;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the amalgamated corporation in connection with the amalgamation; and
- 6. any officer or director of the Corporation be and they are hereby authorized to do all things and execute all instruments and documents necessary or desirable to carry out and give effect to the foregoing."

CERTIFIED to be a true copy of a resolution of Hershey Canada Inc. passed on the Z15+ day of June, 2012 pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Ontario), which resolution is in full force and effect unamended as at the date hereof.

DATED:

June 24, 2012

Susan M. Angele - Vice President and

Assistant Secretary

Schedule "B-2" Articles of Amalgamation Hershey Canada Inc.

RESOLUTION OF THE DIRECTORS OF

BROOKSIDE FOODS LTD. (the "Corporation")

"AMALGAMATION

RECITAL:

Brookside Fruit Company Inc., Les Aliments Brookside (Québec) Inc./Brookside Foods (Québec) Inc. and the Corporation are subsidiaries of Hershey Canada Inc. (collectively the "Subsidiaries") and it is proposed that the Subsidiaries be amalgamated with Hershey Canada Inc. ("Holding") pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) (the "Act").

RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation of the Corporation, Brookside Fruit Company Inc., Les Aliments Brookside (Québec) Inc./Brookside Foods (Québec) Inc. and Holding under the Act pursuant to subsection 177(1) thereof, be and the same is hereby approved;
- 2. subject to the endorsement of a Certificate of Amalgamation pursuant to subsection 178(4) of the Act, and without affecting the validity of the incorporation and existence of the Corporation under its articles and of any act done thereunder, all shares in the capital of the Corporation, including all shares which have been issued and are outstanding at the date hereof, be and the same are hereby cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. the articles of amalgamation of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the articles of Holding and the name of the amalgamated corporation shall be "Hershey Canada Inc.";
- 4. the by-laws of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the by-laws of Holding;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the amalgamated corporation in connection with the amalgamation; and
- 6. any officer or director of the Corporation be and they are hereby authorized to do all things and execute all instruments and documents necessary or desirable to carry out and give effect to the foregoing."

CERTIFIED to be a true copy of a resolution of Brookside Foods Ltd. passed on the 21^{5†} day of June, 2012 pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Ontario), which resolution is in full force and effect unamended as at the date hereof.

DATED:

June <u>J</u>, 2012

Susan M. Angele - Vice President and

Assistant Secretary

Schedule "B-3" Articles of Amalgamation of Hershey Canada Inc.

RESOLUTION OF THE DIRECTORS OF

BROOKSIDE FRUIT COMPANY INC. (the "Corporation")

"AMALGAMATION

RECITAL:

Brookside Foods Ltd., Les Aliments Brookside (Québec) Inc./Brookside Foods (Québec) Inc. and the Corporation are subsidiaries of Hershey Canada Inc. (collectively the "Subsidiaries") and it is proposed that the Subsidiaries be amalgamated with Hershey Canada Inc. ("Holding") pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) (the "Act").

RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation of the Corporation, Brookside Foods Ltd., Les Aliments Brookside (Québec) Inc./Brookside Foods (Québec) Inc. and Holding under the Act pursuant to subsection 177(1) thereof, be and the same is hereby approved;
- 2. subject to the endorsement of a Certificate of Amalgamation pursuant to subsection 178(4) of the Act, and without affecting the validity of the incorporation and existence of the Corporation under its articles and of any act done thereunder, all shares in the capital of the Corporation, including all shares which have been issued and are outstanding at the date hereof, be and the same are hereby cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. the articles of amalgamation of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the articles of Holding and the name of the amalgamated corporation shall be "Hershey Canada Inc.";
- 4. the by-laws of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the by-laws of Holding;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the amalgamated corporation in connection with the amalgamation; and
- 6. any officer or director of the Corporation be and they are hereby authorized to do all things and execute all instruments and documents necessary or desirable to carry out and give effect to the foregoing."

CERTIFIED to be a true copy of a resolution of Brookside Fruit Company Inc. passed on the 21^{5†} day of June, 2012 pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Ontario), which resolution is in full force and effect unamended as at the date hereof.

DATED: June <u>31</u>, 2012

Susan M. Angele - Vice President and

Assistant Secretary

Schedule "B-4" Articles of Amalgamation of Hershey Canada Inc.

RESOLUTION OF THE DIRECTORS OF

LES ALIMENTS BROOKSIDE (QUÉBEC) INC./ BROOKSIDE FOODS (QUÉBEC) INC. (the "Corporation")

"AMALGAMATION

RECITAL:

Brookside Foods Ltd., Brookside Fruit Company Inc. and the Corporation are subsidiaries of Hershey Canada Inc. (collectively the "Subsidiaries") and it is proposed that the Subsidiaries be amalgamated with Hershey Canada Inc. ("Holding") pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) (the "Act").

RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation of the Corporation, Brookside Foods Ltd., Brookside Fruit Company Inc. and Holding under the Act pursuant to subsection 177(1) thereof, be and the same is hereby approved;
- 2. subject to the endorsement of a Certificate of Amalgamation pursuant to subsection 178(4) of the Act, and without affecting the validity of the incorporation and existence of the Corporation under its articles and of any act done thereunder, all shares in the capital of the Corporation, including all shares which have been issued and are outstanding at the date hereof, be and the same are hereby cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. the articles of amalgamation of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the articles of Holding and the name of the amalgamated corporation shall be "Hershey Canada Inc.";
- 4. the by-laws of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the by-laws of Holding;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the amalgamated corporation in connection with the amalgamation; and
- 6. any officer or director of the Corporation be and they are hereby authorized to do all things and execute all instruments and documents necessary or desirable to carry out and give effect to the foregoing."

CERTIFIED to be a true copy of a resolution of Les Aliments Brookside (Québec) Inc./Brookside Foods (Québec) Inc. passed on the 215[†] day of June, 2012 pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Ontario), which resolution is in full force and effect unamended as at the date hereof.

DATED:

June <u>21</u>, 2012

Susan M. Angele - Vice President and

Assistant Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 004833 FRAME: 0043

RECORDED: 08/01/2012